



\$~11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1398/2025**

**MANASH LIFESTYLE PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Nageshwar Kumhar,  
Mr. Ayush Dey (VC), Advocates

Phone no. : 9818823289

Email : [info@deyandkumhar.com](mailto:info@deyandkumhar.com)

Versus

**FLIPKART INTERNET PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Surabhi Pande, Mr. Aditya  
Singh Thakur, Advocates for D-1

Mr. Bhushan Arora, Advocate  
for D-2 & 3

Phone no. : 7982963267

Email : [bhushanaroraoffice@gmail.com](mailto:bhushanaroraoffice@gmail.com)

Mr. Jujhar Singh (VC), Advocate  
for D-4 & 6

Phone no. : 9711968186

Email : [jujharsinghadvocate@gmail.com](mailto:jujharsinghadvocate@gmail.com)

Mr. Shreyas Malik, Advocate for  
D-7

Phone no. : 783898940

Email : [shreyasmalik2000@gmail.com](mailto:shreyasmalik2000@gmail.com)

Mr. Amkit Singh Sinsinwar,  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocates for  
D-8

Phone no. : 8989004412

Email : [advocate.ankit92@gmail.com](mailto:advocate.ankit92@gmail.com)



Mr. Abhishek (VC), Advocate  
for D-13 to 16



**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

**ORDER**

%

**05.02.2026**

**CS(COMM) 1398/2025 & I.A. No. 32382/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC).**

1. The affidavit of compliance under Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Defendant no. 1 had accepted summons before the Hon'ble Court on 22.12.2025. Ld. Counsel submits that written statement is in the process of being filed, as per rules, and further that the compliance affidavit shall be filed within a week.
3. Summons were issued to defendant nos. 2 to 16 and notice in IA No. 32382/2025 were issued to defendant nos. 2 to 17. As per the noting received from the Registry, defendant no. 7 and 13 to 16 have been served on 27.01.2026. Further, appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant no. 8 and it is **deemed** to have been served today. Ld. Counsel for the defendant nos. 7 and 8 jointly submit that the complete paper book be re-supplied. Period to file written statement and reply shall commence once the complete paper book has been supplied. Let the same be done on the email of ld. counsel for defendant nos. 7 and 8, within 5 days.
4. Defendant nos. 13 to 16 are already in settlement talks with the plaintiff. However, pleadings be completed in the meanwhile.
5. Defendant nos. 5 and 12 could not be served, as per the



noting of the Registry. For the remaining defendants, service report is still awaited.

6. Put up for further proceedings on 05.05.2026.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**At 12.45 p.m.**

At this stage, appearance has been put in on behalf of defendant nos. 2 and 3, and on behalf of defendant nos. 4 and 6. Both respective counsels submit that they also be re-supplied with complete paper book. It needs a highlight that defendant nos. 2, 3, 4 and 6 are also deemed to have been served today. Let the paper book be supplied on the respective emails within 5 days. Period to file written statement and reply shall commence once the complete paper book has been supplied.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI**  
**(DHJS),**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 5, 2026/sk**